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SUBJECT: Items for Consideration on December 4

DATE: November 26, 2008

Attached are items for your review and consideration at the December 4 Commission meeting.
Please note the Committee on Finance and Facilities has not yet acted on the items included in
7.04A and 7.04B but is scheduled to review and develop recommendations at its meeting scheduled
for 9:00 a.m. on December 4. The Committee will bring its recommendations to the Commission
for consideration at the Commission meeting. Staff recommendations are included for your
information.

If you have any questions about a particular item, or if you need additional information, please
contact me or Gary Glenn at (803) 737-2155.

7.04A Interim Capital Projects
A. Technical College of the Lowcountry
i. Beaufort Bluff Stabilization
-increase budget

7.04B Leases
A. Medical University of South Carolina
i. 55 Bee Street
ii. 21 Courtenay Drive Parking Garage
iii. 135 Cannon Street — Office Space
iv. 135 Cannon Street — Parking

7.04C Comprehensive Permanent Improvement Plan (CPIP)
A. Approval of CPIP 2009-10 Year Two Prioritization

7.04D Discussion of FY 2009-10 Capital Budget Proposal

7.04E List of Capital Projects & Leases Processed by Staff for November 2008
(For Information)
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DESCRIPTION OF INTERIM CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR CONSIDERATION

Agenda Item 7.04A

December 4, 2008

TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

PROJECT NAME:

REQUESTED ACTION:
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT:
INITIAL CHE APPROVAL DATE:

Beaufort Bluff Stabilization

Increase Budget
$303,000
August 28, 2007

Project Budget Previous Change Revised

Professional Service Fees $80,000 $0 $80,000
Other Permanent Improvements $600,000 $152,000 $752,000
Contingency $0 $151,000 $151,000
Total $680,000 | $303,000 $983,000

Source of Funds Previous Change Revised
Local Capital Fee $680,000 $303,000 $983,000
Total $680,000 | $303,000 $983,000

DESCRIPTION:

The College requests approval to increase the budget to accommodate a revised engineer
estimate covering a more expensive anchor system. At its meeting on May 2, 2007 the
Commission approved this project as part of the 2007 year one CPIP.

The project is an erosion control project for the shore line of the Beaufort River to protect three
of the College’s buildings and two adjacent parking lots from further erosion damage. The
project plans include constructing a break water wall along approximately 1,500 feet of the
Beaufort River Bluff, which forms the eastern boundary of the College’s Beaufort Campus. The
wall will be back-filled with rock to stabilize erosion along the shore line and also establish a
protective boundary against damage from a major storm.

The progress of the erosion has resulted in areas of the shore line with inadequate fill space for
backfill above the high-water line making it necessary to use more wall structure with a more
expensive anchor system than planned initially.

E&G MAINTENANCE NEEDS REDUCTION:
N/A — Site Improvement

ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS/SAVINGS:
The project is expected to generate operation savings ranging from $0 to $15,000 in the two
years following project completion.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed.



Agenda Item 7.04B

DESCRIPTION OF LEASES FOR CONSIDERATION
December 4, 2008

The following leases were initially approved by the Commission in August of this
year. One lease, 55 Bee Street, was approved at staff-level in July. Due to changes
made in financing, the MUSC Board of Trustees approved the new rates at a
special meeting on November 20, 2008. It is requested that the Commission
review/approve as necessary.

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA
LEASE NAME: 55 Bee Street
REQUESTED ACTION: Revised Lease
REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $3,016,710

DESCRIPTION:

The University requests approval to revise the lease for 2,841 SF of office space located at 55 Bee
Street. The purpose of this lease is to provide office space for the University’s Academic
Marketing Group.

The table below shows revised terms and costs:

Lease Budget Previous Revised Change
Monthly Rental Rate $7,118 $8,379.75 $1,261.75
Annual Lease Cost $85,416 $100,557 $15,141
Lease Term 5 years 30 years 25 years
Total Lease Cost $427,080 $3,016,710 $2,589,630
Cost per SF $30.07 $35.39 $5.32
Annual Operating Cost* $24,027 $24,027 $0

* (Housekeeping, General Maintenance, & Utilities)

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this lease provided the rates and terms are approved by the

Budget and Control Board.




MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

LEASE NAME: 21 Courtenay Drive Parking Garage
REQUESTED ACTION: Revised Lease

REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $54,026,760

DESCRIPTION:

The University requests approval to revise the lease for a 532,062 SF parking garage located at
21 Courtenay Drive, consisting of 1,525 parking spaces and 3,846 SF of office space. Due to the
fluctuations in the economy, and in consultation with the SC Budget and Control Board staff, it
was agreed to finance this property with a fixed conventional interest rate rather than a variable

rate demand bond.

The table below shows revised terms and costs:

Lease Budget Previous Revised Change
Monthly Rental Rate $133,945 $150,074.33 $16,129.33
Annual Lease Cost $1,607,340 $1,800,892 $193,552
Lease Term 30 years 30 years 0
Total Lease Cost $48,220,200 | $54,026,760 $5,806,560
Cost per Space $87.83 $98.41 $10.58
Cost per SF for Office Space $8.15 $8.15 $0
Annual Operating Cost* $156,164 $156,164 $0

* (Housekeeping, General Maintenance, & Utilities)

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this lease provided the rates and terms are approved by the

Budget and Control Board.




MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

LEASE NAME: 135 Cannon Street — Office Space
REQUESTED ACTION: Revised Lease

REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $58,140,480

DESCRIPTION:

The University requests approval to revise the lease for the entire building located at 135
Cannon Street, consisting of 80,253 SF. This master lease will provide space for both University
and Hospital departments, as well as the Women’s Services Outpatient Clinic, which are
currently housed in the space. Earlier this year the MUSC Foundation purchased this building
from The Beach Company and has been working on refinancing the loan. Due to the fluctuations
in the economy, and in consultation with the SC Budget and Control Board staff, it was agreed to
finance this property with a fixed conventional interest rate rather than a variable rate demand
bond.

The table below shows revised terms and costs:

Lease Budget Previous Revised Change
Monthly Rental Rate $138,472.50 | $161,501.33 $23,028.83
Annual Lease Cost $1,661,670 $1,938,016 $276,346
Lease Term 30 years 30 years 0
Total Lease Cost $49,850,100 | $58,140,480 $8,290,380
Cost per SF $20.71 $24.15 $3.44
Annual Operating Cost* $413,307 $413,307 $0

* (Housekeeping, General Maintenance, & Utilities)

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this lease provided the rates and terms are approved by the

Budget and Control Board.




MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

LEASE NAME: 135 Cannon Street — Parking
REQUESTED ACTION: Revised Lease

REQUESTED ACTION AMOUNT: $6,581,940

DESCRIPTION:

The University requests approval to revise the lease for 153 parking spaces located across the street
from 135 Cannon Street. The purpose of this lease is to continue to provide parking for University
employees and students. Earlier this year the MUSC Foundation purchased this property from The
Beach Company and has been working on refinancing the loan. Due to fluctuations in the economy,
and in consultation with the SC Budget and Control Board staff, it was agreed to finance this
property with a fixed conventional interest rate rather than a variable rate demand bond.

The table below shows revised terms and costs:

Lease Budget Previous Revised Change
Monthly Rental Rate $15,530 $18,283.17 $2,753.17
Annual Lease Cost $186,360 $219,398 $33,038
Lease Term 30 years 30 years 0
Total Lease Cost $5,590,800 $6,581,940 $991,140
Cost per Space $101.50 $119.50 $18
Annual Operating Cost* $23,021 $23,021 $0

* (Housekeeping, General Maintenance, & Utilities)

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this lease provided the rates and terms are approved by the Budget

and Control Board.




Agenda Item 7.04C

COMPREHENSIVE PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PLANS (CPIP)

The Comprehensive Permanent Improvement Plan (CPIP) is a five-year capital planning
document required by the Budget & Control Board (B&CB) for each agency responsible for
providing and maintaining physical facilities. Colleges and universities submit their CPIPs to the
Commission for review and recommendations are forwarded to the Joint Bond Review
Committee (JBRC) and the B&CB. Information presented in the CPIP is shown by year.

» Year 1 includes all permanent improvement projects expected to be advanced with
funds already available or expected to be available during FY2008-09. The purpose is to
provide the approval authorities an opportunity to review and approve at one time each
institution’s anticipated permanent improvement projects for the coming year. Once
Year 1 projects are approved, institutions may initiate the projects, with staff
concurrence, at any time during the year if no substantive changes are involved. Since
2003, the JBRC and the B&CB have not availed themselves of this opportunity.

» Year 2 includes, but is not limited to, requests for capital improvement bonds (CIB) for
FY2009-10. Projects for which CIB funding is requested are presented in priority order.
This list will serve as a key element in our capital funding plan which will be brought to
the Committee and the Commission in December.

» Years 3-5 represent the institutions’ long-term plans and are presented for information
only.

In its recommendations to improve the facilities approval process, the Commission’s top priority
was to make the CPIP process meaningful. As initially conceived, the document has much to
offer in support of rational planning and the timely approval of permanent improvement
projects.

REQUIRED ACTION

At its meeting on November 6, 2008, the Committee on Finance and Facilities approved the
prioritization of projects in CPIP Year 2. The Commission is asked to review and approve the
prioritization of projects in Year 2.

RECOMMENDATION:
The Finance & Facilities Committee recommends approval of the CPIP Year 2 priority list as
presented.



South Carolina Commission on Higher Education
Statewide Ranking of Requests for 2009-10

Staff Recommendation as part of FY2009-10 Budget Request

CIB Funds

Rank Institution Project Name (13 Project Typ Running Total
Regquested
1 Medical University of South Carolina College of Dental Medicine Building 1 New Construction $30,000,000 188.50 $30,000,000
2 Coastal Carolina University New Science Building Construction 1 New Construc $35,000,000 184.00 $65,000,000
3 University of South Carolina Columbia School of Law New Building 1 New Construction $20,000,000 183.00 $85,000,000
a4 Midlands Technical College Northeast Classroom/Engineering Fac 1 New Construction $19,000,000 182.00 $104,000,000
5 College of Charleston Construction of Science Facility 1 New Construc $43,499,001 181.50 $147,499,001
6 Medical University of South Carolina College of Pharmacy Building 3 New Construction $36,000,000 179.00 $183,499,001
Information Resource Center
Construction/Repair Renovation of Library|
7 University of South Carolina Upstate Classroom Building 1 | New Construction/Renovation $27,300,000 176.50 $210,799,001
Nursing/Health Science Building -
Renovations Health (Bldg H), Science (S),
8 Piedmont Technical College & Utility (J) 1 | New Construction/Renovation $17,874,080 174.00 $228,673,081
S The Citadel Capers Hall Replacement 1 New Construction $30,440,000 173.50 $259,113,081
Expansion and Renovation of Science
10 College of Charleston Facilities 2 | New Construction/Renovation $35,000,000 171.50 $294,113,081
11 The Citadel Daniel Library Renovation 2 | New Construction/Renovation $15,700,000 171.00 $309,813,081
12 Winthrop Universit Library Replacement 1 New Construction $35,000,000 170.00 $344,813,081
Business/Industrial Technology
13 Piedmont Technical College Center/Renovations 2 | New Construction/Renovation $8,917,440 169.50 $353,730,521
14 University of South Carolina Sumter Instructional Laboratories Building 1 New Construction $15,825,000 167.00 $369,555,521
15 Aiken Technical College Industrial Technology Building 1 New Construc $9,963,835 164.50 $379.519.356
16 Technical College of the Lowcountry Buildings 6 & 8 Renovations 1 Renovation $2,240,000 162.50
17 University of South Carolina Beaufort Performing Arts Center Renovation 3 Renovation $6,727,600 157.00
Allied Health Classroom & Laboratory
18 York Technical College Building 1 New Construction $12,672,000 153.50 $401,158,956
19 South Carolina State University Whittaker Library Expansion/Renovations| 1 | New Construction/Renovation $23,547,744 151.50 $424,706,700
20 Clemson University Hunter Hall Addition 1 New Construction $50,000,000 149.00 $474,706,700
21 Trident Tech al College Nursing/Science/Math Building 1 New Construc $22,568,000 148.50 $497,274,700
Information Technology/Administration
22 University of South Carolina Upstate Building Repairs & Renovations 3 Renovation $3,300,000 148.00 $500,574,700
23 Clemson Univer Engineering & Science Building 2 New Construction $30,000,000 143.00 $530.574,700
‘Walterboro Classroom Building
23 University of South Carolina Salkehatchie Renovation & New Science Labs 1 | New Construction/Renovation $2,641,304 143.00 $533,216,004
24 University of South Carolina Upstate Hodge Building Renovations - Phase | a Renovation $3,300,000 134.50 $536,516,004
Gibbes Green Historic Facilities
Renovations
25 University of South Carolina Columbia (LeConte/Petigru/Infrastructure) 2 Renovation $25,000,000 133.50 $561,516,004
26 Medical University of South Carolina 2009-10 Maintenance Needs 2 Maintenance Needs $19,995,000 131.50 $581,511,004
26 Clemson University Capital Renewal/Maintenance Needs/IAQ | 3 Maintenance Needs $10,000,000 131.50 $591,511,004
School of Education/School of Business
27 Francis Marion University Building Construction 1 New Construction $21,250,000 130.00 $612,761,004
28 University of South Carolina Salkehatchie Allendale Facilities Upgrades 2 Maintenance Needs $1,780,390 129.00 $614,541,394
29 University of South Carolina Salkehatchie Science & Technology Center Construction New Construc $12,286,183 27.50 $626,827,577
30 Greenville Technical College Greer Classroom Building New Construc $5,073,630 27.00 $631,901,207
1 Technical College of the Lowcountry New River Technology Building New Construc $15,100,000 26.50 $647,001,207
1 The Citadel Maintenance Needs - Phase 11 Maintenance Needs $2,783,000 26.50 $649,784,207
1 University of South Carolina Sumter. Maintenance Needs M tenance Needs $1,450,000 26.50 $651,234,207
32 Lander University Construction of New University Center 1 New Construction $28,500,000 126.00 $679,734,207
Academic/Library Building Construction -
32 Spartanburg Community College Phase 11 New Construction $9,900,000 126.00 $689.634,207
33 Technical College of the Lowcountry Buildings 15 & 16 Renovations Renovation $3,000,000 125.50 $692,634,207
34 Williamsburg Technical College Technology Building New Construction $7,500,000 124.00 $700,134,207
35 University of South Carolina Columbia BA Master Plan & Renovations Renovation $15,000,000 123.50 $715,134,207
Turner Hall D Wing Demolition & New
35 South Carolina State Universit Construction 2 New Construction $14,350,000 123.50 $729,484,207
36 Lander Universit Jackson Library Renovation 2 Renovation $9.903,975 121.50
Academic & Registration Center Second
37 Greenville Technical College Floor Renovation Renovation $8,624,753 1.00
37 Aiken Technical College Nursing Bu New Construc $6,152,580 1.00
38 Greenville Technical College Information Technology Center New Construction $12,422,400 8.50
39 Tri-County Technical College Student Life Center New Construc $6,400,000 7.00
40 University of South Carolina Lancaster Campus Renovations Renovation $4,110,000 6.50
Health Science Building Renovations -
a1 Central Carolina Technical College Phase 11 1 Renovation $4,500,000 116.00 $781,597,915
41 University of South Carolina Aiken New Academic Center 1 New Construction $14,100,000 116.00 $795.697,915
Classroom/Laboratory/Learning New Construction/Site
41 University of South Carolina Union Resources Center Construction 3 Development $6,000,000 116.00 $801.,697,915
42 Florence-Darlington Technical College Manufacturing Incubator Center 1 New Construction $4,144,800 114.50
Building 600 Automotive/Auto Body
43 Florence-Darlington Technical College Program Expansion 2 New Construction $2,880,000 113.50 $808,722,715
a4 University of South Carolina Union Facility Upgrades/Maintenance Needs 1 Maintenance Needs $1,000,000 111.50 $809,722,715
South Campus Classroom Building
45 University of South Carolina Beaufort Construction 2 New Construction $14,209,118 111.00 $823,931,833
a6 Horry-Georgetown Technical College Renovation/Expansion of Building 400 1 | New Construction/Renovation $6,000,000 109.50 $829,931,833
46 Horry-Georgetown Technical College Renovation/Expansion of Building 300 | 2 | New Construction/Renovation $6,000,000 109.50 $835,931,833
Classroom Building (Pickens County-
46 Tri-County Technical College Easley) 1 New Construction $9,040,000 109.50 $844,971,833
a7 Spartanburg Community College West Building Renovation 2 Renovation $6,200,000 108.00 $851,171,833
a7 University of South Carolina Columbia Maintenance Needs a Maintenance Needs $5,000,000 108.00 $856,171,833
a7 Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College Roof Replacement Project for 11 Buildings | 2 M. tenance Needs $1,700,000 108.00 $857,871,833
a7 Winthrop University Maintenance Needs 2 Maintenance Needs $5,000,000 108.00 $862.,871,833
Critical Maintenance, Infrastructure, &
48 Lander University Accessibility 3 Maintenance Needs $8,204,625 105.50 $871,076,458
49 Northeastern Technical College Campus Expansions - Dillon Campus 1 New Construction $1,000,000 101.50 $872,076.458
50 University of South Carolina Beaufort Library Second Floor Upfit 1 Renovation $3,224,100 98.50 $875,300,558
Campus Expansions/Renovations - Main
51 Northeastern Technical College Campus 2 Renovation $715,000 92.50 $876,015,558
52 University of South Carolina Aiken Etherredge Center Classroom Additions | 3 New Construction $6,700,000 84.50 $882.715,558
Tyger River Building 2 Renovation - Phase
53 Spartanburg Community College 111 3 Renovation $5.340,000 78.50 $888.,055,558
54 Central Carolina Technical College Kershaw-Lee Campus Construction New Construction $14,892,629 71.00 $902,948,187
55 University of South Carolina Lancaster Classroom Building Construction New Construction $5,040,000 56.00 $907,988,187
56 Denmark Technical College Building 26 Renovation Renovation $921,264 50.00 $908,909,451
57 University of South Carolina Union Campus Site Redevelopment Site Development $1,000,000 48.50 $909,909,451
58 University of South Carolina Aiken B&E Building Renovations Renovation $1,500,000 46.50 $911,409,451
59 Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College Advanced & Emerging Technology Center | 1 New Construction $4,800,000 45.00 $916,209.451
Industrial Technology Center/Workforce
60 Denmark Technical College Development Center 1 New Construction $9,328,990 25.00 $925,538,441

Grand Total

$925,538,441
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Agenda Item 7.04D
FY 2009-10 Capital Budget Proposal

Tenets:

e The Comprehensive Permanent Improvement Plan (CPIP) should remain the centerpiece for
requesting Capital Improvement Bonds.

e The absence of a bond bill has impacted ALL institutions and any plan adopted should include an
allocation to ALL eligible institutions.

